
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 15 January 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard, Sue MacPherson and 
Luke Spillman

Gregg Brown, Open Door
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Substitutes:

Councillors Gary Collins, David Potter, Sue Shinnick and Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 5 September 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Children in Care Council Update 

6  Looked After Children Health Report 13 - 30

7  The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for 
Children Looked After - Academic Year 2017-2018 

31 - 96

8  Report on Unregistered/Private HMO's for Young People in 
Thurrock 

97 - 106

9  Report on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) 107 - 114

10  Children's Social Care Performance 115 - 126

11  Work Programme 127 - 128

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 7 January 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its com
[...]
o further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-
Chair), Barry Johnson and Steve Liddiard, Lynn Worrall 
(Substitute for Qaisar Abbas)

Apologies: Councillors Sue MacPherson, Qaisar Abbas, Luke Spillman, 

Co-optees Gregg Brown and Sharon Smith

In attendance: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children's Care and Targeted 
Outcomes
Brian Relph, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurence
Keeley Pullen, Head of Virtual School
Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Minutes 

The Minutes of the 6 June 2018 meeting were approved as a true and correct 
record.

10. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. Declaration of Interests 

Counsellor Worrall made a non-pecuniary declaration of interest stating that a 
report by the Prince’s Trust which was referred to on page 20 of the Agenda 
had been written by her, in her capacity as an employee of the Trust.

Councillor Liddiard made a non-pecuniary declaration of interest stating that 
he was a Foster Carer employed by Thurrock Council.

12. Children's Social Care Performance 

Before commencing the first item of business the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Hamilton, expressed his dissatisfaction with the quality of the reports 
presented to the committee. The Councillor stated that the information 
presented was confusing to a layperson and that the graphs could not be 
easily interpreted as they had been printed in black and white. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Hamilton further stated that the report alternated between the terms 
“Looked After Children” and “Children Looked After” as did the associated 
acronyms (CLA / LAC).

The Vice Chair went on to state that the use of statistical neighbours was 
confusing and that many of them were Councils situated far from Thurrock’s 
borders. 

Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children’s Services stated that she 
agreed the reports need to be printed in colour, but pointed out that the full 
colour versions were available on the website. The Officer then explained that 
the Department fo
[...]
ghbouring authorities based on 
capacity. The Officer further stated that the figure was deceiving because it 
did not account for the cost and time commitments of processing UAAS, only 
the few which remained in Thurrock.  The Chair asked Officers to prepare a 
report on the through-flow of UAAS.

The Chair thanked Officers and asked if all members were in agreement with 
the recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED

Members noted the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care and 
work undertaken to manage demand for statutory social care services.

13. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 

The Interim Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, Brian Relph 
introduced the report and highlighted the key issues which had been 
identified. The Officer stated the number of Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IRO) had remained steady however there had been some areas for 
improvement – especially in relation to child participation, IRO consistency 
and Pathway Planning. He also pointed out that the feedback from Children 
had been positive with many citing their IRO as the only consistent person in 
their life. It was also noted that Education had the fewest number of issues 
identified.

The Chair stated she had been pleased by the consistent presence of the 
IRO. Councillor Liddiard asked who would see the IRO report and if it was per 
child. The Officer explained that there was a separate report produced per 
child but that the Annual Report provided an overview of the service as a 
whole.

Councillor Worrall stated that she had been disappointed to learn some 
reviews were only being completed in the weeks before the next review was 
due. The Officer stated he too had been disappointed to discover this and 
emphasised that he had taken a robust approach to address this issue.

Councillor Worrall asked if a report on this could be brought to the Committee 
more regularly. The Assistant Director stated it could be added to the 
recurring Social Care Perform
[...]
was added as an 
incentive. 

The Chair agreed however felt that there was no substitute for a face to face 
conversation, as these were often more informative and also taught young 
people essential communication and interpersonal skills.

The Chair thanked Officers for the report.

RESOLVED

The committee noted the Annual IRO Report for 2017-2018 and the 
recommendations within it.

14. Work Programme 

Members agreed to remove “Placement Update of Care Packages” from the 
Work Programme as this had been integrated into the standard item 
“Children’s Social Care Performance Report”.

Page 10



The Chair suggested that the Children in Care Council address Full Council 
again in the near future for the benefit of new Councillors and to remind all of 
their responsibility and liability as Corporate Parents.

The meeting finished at 20.25

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



15 January 2019 ITEM: 6

Corporate Parenting Committee

Looked After Children Health Report
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Paula Gregory, Thurrock CCG Designated Nurse Looked After Children

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and 
Families

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Within appendix 1 – Looked After Children Health Report.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Committee provides comments and it is 
requested that whilst there are ongoing concerns around the 
compliance of meeting statutory targets for Initial Health Assessment 
this issue should remain as a standing agenda item for the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.

1.2 That the Corporate Parenting Committee provides comments and it is 
requested that due to the significant reduction in the reported number of 
children having an up to date dental check and being fully immunised, 
this area of care is kept as a standing agenda item to be monitored by 
the committee.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Within appendix 1 – Looked After Children Health Report.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Within appendix 1 – Looked After Children Health Report.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 N/A

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 N/A

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 N/A

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Michelle Hall
Management Accountant

There are no financial implications, however any costs associated with this 
report need to be met from existing resources.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Deputy Head of Legal Community

The Local Authority, through its Corporate Parenting responsibilities, has a 
duty to promote the welfare of Looked After Children. This includes promoting 
the child’s physical, emotional and mental health. Every Looked After Child 
should have a health assessment so that a health plan can be developed to 
reflect the child’s health needs and be included as part of the child’s overall 
care plan. As corporate parent, the local authority must ensure that children 
and young people receive the health care services they require as set out in 
their health plan. This includes medical and dental care treatment as well as 
advice and guidance on personal health care and health promotion issues.
The Local Authority should advise the Clinical Commissioning Group when a 
child is initially accommodated.

The relevant Clinical Commissioning Group  and NHS England have a duty to 
cooperate with requests from the Local Authority to undertake health 
assessments and provide any necessary support services to Looked After 
Children wi
[...]
reate sleep difficulties that can impact greatly on health. To improve the health and wellbeing of 

UASC the LAC Nurse team have ordered sleep packs from the Separated Child Foundation, the packs 

are free.  The sleep packs have been created as practical aids that can positively impact on a good 

night’s sleep.   We are currently waiting for them to be available for collection.  

Sleep Packs are for people in their teen years. They are NOT differentiated by size or gender. The packs 
themselves are pouches or bags, resembling a wash/toiletries bag, and measure about 25 x 15 cm. All 
the items are new. Each contains:  

a nightshirt (to fit all sizes)  

a plug-in night light  

a padded eye-mask, with adjustable strap  

a pair of ear plugs  
 

a pouch of dried lavender  
a packet of tissues  
a stress ball or similar  
a ‘Sleep Well’ card 

Additionally clothing packs have also been ordered to ensure clean and dry clothing is available to the 

young person at the point of being accommodated.  

 

11. Recommendations 

It is requested that whilst there are ongoing concerns around the compliance of meeting statutory 

targets for Initial Health Assessment this issue should remain as a standing agenda item for the 

Corporate Parenting Committee. 

It is requested that due to the significant reduction in the reported number of children having an up 

to date dental check and being fully immunised, this area of care is kept as a standing agenda item to 

be monitored by the committee.  

Page 27



 

 
 

12 
Corporate Parenting Committee 15th January 2019. Looked after Children Health Report 2017/2018.  
Paula Gregory Designated Nurse Looked after Children. Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 

12. Appendices 

Southend Essex Thurrock CCG Looked after Children Health Strategy (2018) 

 

13. References 

DoH, DfE 2015 Statutory Guidance, Promoting the Health and wellbeing of Looked after Children 

Royal College of General Practitioners (RCGP,RCN,RCPCH)
[...]
18 irrespective of their length of time in care and detailed 
analysis for this group of pupils is included in the report.

The aim of the annual report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Committee with 
additional information regarding the broad service that the Virtual School provides for 
all CLA pupils across an academic year.

This annual report has been presented to and approved by the Virtual School 
Governing Board as part of the meeting held on 27th September 2018. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee notes the non-validated DFE outcomes of the summer
2018 teacher assessment, tests and examinations and commends the 
pupils, their schools and parents/carers on their achievements. 

1.2 That the Committee recognises that the cohorts of pupils are small and 
that this should be considered when comparing year on year data.

1.3 That the Committee recognises that the length of time in care can affect 
the progress and outcomes of the pupils.

1.4 That the Committee notes that prior attainment for pupils will impact on 
attainment in later years and CLA in care have made good progress.

1.5 The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2017-2018 and uses this information 
to acknowledge, evaluate and if appropriate, challenge the services that 
are provided for all CLA. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The target for Thurrock Children Looked After is for them to be improving year 
on year and to meet the expected standards. The target is to close the 
attainment gap between CLA and non-CLA and to be above national 
outcomes for all CLA. This was achieved in 2016, 2017 and indicative data 
suggest that this has been at least maintained in 2018.

2.1.1 The year groups to be reported are outlined as follows:
  

Early Years – Foundation Stage [4-5 years old]
Year 1 (5-6 years old)
KS1 (6-7 years old)
KS2 (10-11 years old)
KS4 (15-16 years old)

2.1.2 The annual report should p
[...]
or Thurrock Children Looked After

Submitted to Governors 27th September 2018

Submitted to Corporate Parenting Committee 15th January 2019

Page 96



15 January 2019 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee

Report on Unregistered/Private HMO’s for Young People in 
Thurrock
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Janet Simon, Strategic Lead of Children Looked After

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children and 
Families

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on unregulated placements for 
children looked after by Thurrock.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee review the efforts made by officers 
to choose appropriate supported accommodation for looked after young 
people over the aged of 16.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides an overview of the remit of supported accommodation; 
the local authorities activities to ensure they are meeting the needs of young 
people and how they are monitored.

2.2      16 + Supported accommodation provision.

2.3 A provider who offers services defined as “support and accommodation” for 
young people over the age of 16 is not required to be registered, and 
therefore is not under the monitoring remit of Ofsted.

2.4 Ofsted state that “If the provision provides care and accommodation then 
they should be registered, however, the level of care provided is not 
specified in the Care Standards Act and clearly some young people as 
they move into independent living require some level of support in order 
to make the transition”. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



2.5 With regards to the level of support, Ofsted state; “This level of care usually 
reduces over time and does not include the provision of meals, 
medication, personal care etc. The young people are free to come and 
go as they wish. Staff may be 
[...]
w the work of officers in 
relation to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children presenting to the 
borough.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Unaccompanied Asylum seeking children arrive in the United Kingdom often 
following a long and dangerous journey where they may have been at risk of 
various types of abuse and exploitation and which can often leave them 
traumatised.

2.2  Local Authorities across the country have the task of receiving these children, 
identifying who they are, identifying their specific needs and ensuring that an 
appropriate support is offered to keep them safe; solidify their legal and 
immigration status and help them to settle into their new circumstances, move 
on, achieve and reach their potential.

2.3 Given established transport links unaccompanied asylum seeking children are 
more likely to enter into the country through a limited pool of Local Authorities.  
Thurrock is one such point of entry due to its geographical location, two 
established ports and busy motorway services.

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The National Transfer Protocol, Version 2, became operational from March 
2018 replacing the interim transfer protocol which was published in July 2016: 
The transfer protocol is intended to ensure that unaccompanied children can 
access the services and support they need. It is intended to ensure that any 
participating authority does not face a disproportionate responsibility in 
accommodating and looking after unaccompanied children pursuant to its 
duties under parts 3, 4, and 5 of the Children act 1989, simply by virtue of 
being the point of arrival of a disproportionate number of unaccompanied 
children. 

2.5 The scheme is based on the principle that no local authority should be asked 
to look after more Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) than 
0.07% of its total child population, according to the Office for National 
Statistics’ mid-year population estimates. This has since been revised in the 
Eastern Region
[...]
are starting fewer plans and reducing 
the length of time children are subject to plans.

The number of children looked after has also reduced this year and this has been 
achieved by reducing the length of time a child is looked after by progressing plans 
for long term care more quickly. This means that children who can return to live with 
their family or relatives do so more quickly and the smaller number of younger 
children who cannot live safely with their family are placed with an adoptive family 
sooner. The rate of children looked after has fallen over the last two years and is 
now coming more in line with similar authorities matched by need. The number of 
young children placed with adoptive parents or in permanent care with relatives has 
increased. The number of children adopted has risen from 7 last year. It is likely to 
be14 this year.

Children looked after are making good educational progress with progress scores 
better than national average figures for looked after children. Performance this year 
being in the top 25% of authorities. The commitment of schools and our virtual 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



school deserve credit for ensuring educational support helps our children do as well 
as they can. Despite disadvantage they have faced we want our children to do as 
well as children in the general school population and we are reducing the gap in 
attainment. This will have long term benefits for children’s wellbeing as they grow up.

Our care leavers are doing well with 69% in education training or employment which 
is higher than in similar authorities matched by need.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That members note the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care                                 
           and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory social care 

services

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It
describes current activity levels and performance of Chi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 15 
January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard and 
David Potter (Substitute) (substitute for Graham Hamilton).

Apologies: Councillors Graham Hamilton, Sue MacPherson and 
Luke Spillman. 
Billie-Jo King, Children in Care Council Chairperson

In attendance: Gregg Brown, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Kerry King, Children in Care Chairperson
Jackie Howell, Chair of The One Team Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice- Chair of The One Team Foster Carer 
Association 
Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children and Families
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School
Paula Gregory, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Children in Care Council Update 

The Thurrock Open Door Representative informed the Committee of the 
resignation of the Children in Care Council’s (CICC) Chairperson, Joseph 
Kaley. Since then two new joint Chairpersons had been elected – Billie-Jo 
King and Kerry King.



A paper update of the CICC was provided to the Committee and the Thurrock 
Open Door Representative invited questions and comments from the 
Committee. There were no questions or comments as the Committee was 
satisfied with the update.

19. Looked After Children Health Report 

Presented by the Designated Nurse for Looked After Children (LAC), the 
report recommended that an update regarding the health of LAC remain a 
standing item on the agenda. This was due to the low returns in March 2018. 
The Headteacher for Virtual School suggested meeting with the Designated 
Nurse for LAC as there were LAC within the virtual school. The teams had 
been working together on the Education and Health Care Plan. The 
Designated Nurse for LAC had also provided the Committee with a sample of 
the sleep pack and clothing pack that were given to Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) who did not usually have clean clothing upon arrival 
and often struggled to sleep.

On the percentage of children placed in care outside of Thurrock, Councillor 
Abbas expressed concern and questioned if this was the reason why the 
service was unable to meet targets. Explaining that the service worked 
together with nurses outside of Thurrock, the Designated Nurse for LAC went 
on to say they strived to achieve the same targets. However, compiling 
paperwork together took a while which caused delays. Overall, the service 
had improved on its target and was dramatically higher than a year ago. 
Adding on, the Strategic Lead of LAC said the delay also arose from acquiring 
consent to complete the required paperwork. The service was working with 
social workers on the consent form.  

Councillor Abbas asked if there were mechanisms in place to avoid sending 
LAC out of the borough. In answer, the Strategic Lead of LAC said the first 
choice was to place children within the borough but due to resources and 
availability, this was not always possible. Adding on, the Designated Nurse for 
LAC gave assurance that children placed outside the borough were monitored 
and in the event of no response from carers, this would be escalated to the 
local authority’s Clinical Commissioning Group and onto Public Health 
England. Procedures were followed in line with statutory guidance.

Regarding acronyms within the service, the Chair asked Officers to clarify 
these in future reports. She went on to ask Officers to ensure 
recommendation 1.2 of the report was followed through with a report to be 
brought back.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Committee provided comments and 
it is requested that whilst there are ongoing concerns around the 
compliance of meeting statutory targets for Initial Health 
Assessment this issue should remain as a standing agenda item 
for the Corporate Parenting Committee.



1.2 That the Corporate Parenting Committee provided comments and 
it is requested that due to the significant reduction in the reported 
number of children having an up to date dental check and being 
fully immunised, this area of care is kept as a standing agenda 
item to be monitored by the committee.

20. The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children 
Looked After - Academic Year 2017-2018 

The report was introduced by the Headteacher of the Virtual School for LAC 
which outlined improved unauthorised attendance rates and the reduction on 
fixed term inclusion. Additional staffing had helped to raise standards and the 
key focus was a continuation on tuition.

Giving praise to the good results from the report, the Chair asked if there were 
any children missing education reported within the system. The Headteacher 
of the Virtual School for LAC replied that meetings were held to monitor 
attendance. There were currently two LAC missing education and had exited 
from the Education and Health Care Plan but were receiving home tuition.

The Chair sought clarification on the contradiction between attendance rates 
that had not improved and the improved rates of unauthorised absences. 
Explaining that attendance of LAC was monitored daily, the Headteacher of 
the Virtual School for LAC said a variety of reasons could be given as to why 
children missed school. Deciding not to attend was marked as an 
unauthorised absence and it was the responsibility of foster carers to notify 
schools of non-attendance to ensure the absence was marked as authorised. 

Congratulating the virtual school on the good set of result, Councillor Liddiard 
mentioned available learning resources at Grays Library which would be ideal 
for UASC before they were placed into care. The online learning resource was 
free of charge and available in different languages. Thanking Councillor 
Liddiard for this information, the Headteacher of the Virtual School for LAC 
would pass this onto the UASC team. 

RESOLVED:

1.1 The Committee noted the non-validated DFE outcomes of the 
summer 2018 teacher assessment, tests and examinations and 
commended the pupils, their schools and parents/carers on their 
achievements. 

1.2 That the Committee recognised that the cohorts of pupils are 
small and that this should be considered when comparing year on 
year data.

1.3 That the Committee recognised that the length of time in care can 
affect the progress and outcomes of the pupils.



1.4 That the Committee noted that prior attainment for pupils will 
impact on attainment in later years and CLA in care have made 
good progress.

1.5 The Committee approved the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2017-2018 and used this 
information to acknowledge, evaluate and if appropriate, 
challenge the services that are provided for all CLA.

21. Report on Unregistered/Private HMO's for Young People in Thurrock 

The report was presented by the Strategic Lead for LAC which detailed 
supported 16+ accommodation and private/unregistered housing of multiple 
occupancy (HMO) for 16+. Registered HMOs for children went through a 
process of legal checks but there was no requirement for post 16 HMOs. The 
service had been made aware of two unregistered HMOs within the borough 
and was working to resolve this. 

Thanking the Officer for the report, the Chair was pleased this had been 
brought to the Committee’s attention as she felt there was a need for the 
Committee to be made aware of private HMOs. Giving assurance, the 
Strategic Lead for LAC said Thurrock’s LAC were monitored and placed in 
homes within the service. The Chair expressed concern on unregistered 
HMOs who bought homes to let out to young people and felt these needed to 
be regulated. Agreeing with this, the Strategic Lead for LAC said the service 
was aware of other local authorities using private HMOs.

Referring to the range of costs indicated within the report, Councillor Abbas 
asked for more detail as to where these costs went and if these were included 
in private HMOs. The Strategic Lead for LAC explained that Thurrock’s LAC 
were not place in private HMOs and would not place the services 16+ LACs in 
these either. The service would not cover the cost for private HMOs and the 
figures given in the costs were in relation to Thurrock’s monitored LAC. 
Adding to this, the Interim Assistant Director said the service had a HMO 
scheme for over 18 years old care leavers which was seen as a stepping 
stone to independence. 

Councillor Johnson commented that there were legal checks and procedures 
in place to ensure landlords of HMOs were compliant to obtain a licence. The 
Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was on the Licensing 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the members of the Committee reviewed the efforts made by 
officers to choose appropriate supported accommodation for 
looked after young people over the age of 16.

22. Report on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) 



Presented by the Strategic Lead for LAC, the report outlined the UASC 
process which included an age assessment. Those found to be over 18 
became the responsibility of the Border Force. The service worked with the 
Eastern region to ensure the UASC flow protocol was followed and were 
working on a protocol regarding missing UASC.

The Chair commented that Thurrock received more UASC as the borough 
had two ports. She asked for more clarity on the age assessment process. 

On missing UASC, Councillor Abbas sought reasons on why children went 
missing. The Strategic Lead for UASC explained the difficulty of pinpointing a 
reason as many would arrive at the weekend and go missing before the 
service met them. Adding to this, the Assistant Director for Children and 
Families said preventative actions were taken to prevent UASC from going 
missing and a robust protocol was in place to settle children. When people 
came to claim a child, checks were carried out as well.

Councillor Akinbohun queried the ages of UASC. In response, the Strategic 
Lead for LAC said the given age was usually 16 – 17 years of age but some 
young people would admit they were instructed by their agent to give this age 
range. 

Councillor Abbas questioned how children managed to slip away if the 
protocols were robust. The Assistant Director explained every action was 
taken to prevent children from running away but one could leave when they 
were just ‘popping to the shops’. Adding to this, the Strategic Lead for LAC 
said young people were not accompanied when they went out and could feel 
restricted if they were escorted everywhere. 

Continuing on, Councillor Abbas if the mechanisms that were in place were 
effective to prevent children running away. Stating protocols were effective, 
the Assistant Director for Children and Families pointed out that some UASC 
came with the intention to leave already. The Chair said the issue was more 
of a national level and was not just an issue within Thurrock. The concern was 
where these children went. Councillor Abbas queried if there were still costs 
incurred when children went missing to which the Strategic Lead for LAC 
confirmed no.

Councillor Liddiard questioned if the missing figure of 16 UASC was a 
cumulative figure to which the Strategic Lead for LAC answered the figure 
was over a 3 year period. Adding to this, the Assistant Director for Children 
and Families said many UASC did not come to the Council for help and they 
were known to the Council because they got caught at the borders. Only a 
small number of UASC did come for help.

RESOLVED:



That the members of the Committee reviewed the work of officers in 
relation to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) presenting 
to the borough.

23. Children's Social Care Performance 

The report was presented by the Assistant Director of Children and Families 
and gave a summary on the performance of Children’s Social Care. 

Congratulating the service on their adoption figures, Councillor Liddiard also 
welcomed the good results on care leavers in education and training. 

The Chair asked for a more detailed breakdown on the supported 730 
children and families within Early Help. A report would be brought back to the 
next Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That members noted the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care 
and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory social care 
services.

24. Work Programme 

The following reports were added to the work programme: 

 Pupil premium synopsis
 Early Help service
 Merton age assessment
 Looked After Children Health Update

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

